ALABAMA BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 640-X-2 RULES OF CONSTRUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

640-X-2-.01 Rules Of Construction

640-X-2-.01 Rules Of Construction.

(1) Nothing contained herein may be construed to conflict with any statute governing the administration of pardons, paroles, restoration of political or civil rights, or remissions of fines or forfeitures. If any provision is subject to more than one interpretation, it must be applied in a manner consistent with the law.

(2) The statutes providing for the administration of pardons, paroles, restoration of political or civil rights, and remissions of fines or forfeitures do not create any substantive right for any person to be granted such relief. The Agency lacks authority to promulgate and the Board has no authority to adopt any rule that would create such an entitlement.

Author: Gregory O. Griffin, Sr., Freddie Hugh Davis, Steven M. Sirmon, Francis A. Long, Meridith H. Barnes, Laura B. Mest, Greg Locklier

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §\$15-22-21, 15-22-26, 15-22-37.

History: Filed September 29, 1982. Repealed and New Rule: Filed April 9, 2002; effective May 14, 2002. Amended: Published January 31, 2020; effective March 16, 2020.